
2022 CPD Supplemental Request

Finance and Governance Committee

June 2022

1



General Fund Contingency

2

The City Charter requires that the proposed budget for the General Fund shall 
include no less than two percent of total estimated expenditures for unbudgeted 
expenditures.  Fiscal Policy outlines criteria that include:

• An unexpected event such as a natural disaster or accident;
• Large unappropriated payouts or personnel costs such as retirement payout 

or midyear salary adjustments that cannot be absorbed by agency 
appropriation;

• Unfunded mandates as a result of legislation;
• Planned one-time expenditures that advance a programmatic or financial 

outcome.

There are two other ‘reserves’ to be used under natural disaster or economic 
downturn circumstances. Both must be replenished. 



Contingency and 

Supplemental Overview

Total Original Contingency $29,400,000

Supplementals Approved to Date

City Council – Special Revenue Fund(CB22-0229) $111,100

City Attorney’s Office – Liability & Claims Fund(CB22-0571, 
second reading 6/20/22) IF APPROVED

$2,000,000

Available Contingency $27,288,900

CPD/TS Supplemental Request (BR22-0738) $775,000

Available Contingency if Approved $26,513,900

3



Supplemental Request

4



Supplemental Request

1. Personnel funding to address the residential and commercial plan review 
backlog - $300K
• Supplement a Plan Review Vendor Contract
• Additional budget for On-Call and Limited positions for Plan Reviewers
• Expanded OT

2. Additional funding for Accela contract developers in TS - $475K
• Develop further plan review efficiencies within our Accela platform 

TOTAL:

$775,000
5



Backlog Projections 

and Action Items

1. Additional Hiring​ and Staffing - $125K

2. Supplement to the Residential Plan Review Consultant 
- $175K
• Estimated start date 7/15/22

With these interventions, CPD anticipates to be able to 
eliminate the plan review backlogs in the 1st quarter of 
2023.

6



Accela 

Improvements

Additional funding for Accela contract developers in TS - $475K
• Developer - $200K
• Analyst - $150K
• Testing Resource - $125K

Enhance processes within the Accela Platform:
• Implement a minor resubmittal process
• Move remaining manual/email processes within E-Permits

• Demolition permitting process
• Landmark application process

• Solar quick permit applications
• Zoning administrative adjustments process enhancement
• Enhance current workflow tasks on Log records
• Automated pro-active communications 

7



Other Process 

Improvements

1. Affordable Housing Review Team

2. Expectation Setting
1. Public Dashboard

3. Assignment Process​ for New Applications

4. Field inspection approvals for minor changes

5. Customer Service

8



BR22-0738

Action Requested: 

City Council approval of the following:

A rescission of $775,000 from General Fund contingency to re-appropriate 
$300,000 to CPD’s General Fund appropriation and $475,000 to the Capital 
Improvement and Capital Maintenance Fund for Technology Services.

9



Thank You!

Any Questions?

10



Appendix

11



Project
Concept
Review

Formal

Site 
Development 

Plan (SDP)

Zoning 

Review & 

Permit 

Issuance

Building
Review &
Permit

Issuance

Construction 

& Inspections

Inspections 

Final 

Acceptance 

& Occupancy

Customer Experience: 
High Level Process

Entitlement Phases: Re-Zoning, LDR, 

Concept & Site Development 

Plan (SDP) Phase*

Plan Review, Permitting & Inspection Services

*Only required for new commercial construction and multi-family dwellings (3 or more

units)

Re-
Zone, 
LDR

12



Formal

Site 
Development 

Plan (SDP)

Zoning 

Review & 

Permit 

Issuance

Building
Review &
Permit

Issuance

Construction 

& Inspections

Inspections 

Final 

Acceptance 

& Occupancy

Customer Experience: 
High Level Process

Entitlement Phases: Re-Zoning, LDR, 

Concept & Site Development 

Plan (SDP) Phase*

Plan Review, Permitting & Inspection Services

*Only required for new commercial construction and multi-family dwellings (3 or more

units)

Project
Concept
Review

Re-
Zone, 
LDR

13



Total Volume

14



New Concepts and 
Site Development Plans

525

444

477

410

369

446

315

343

363

427

386
394

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Concept Review

Site Development Plan
Review

15



Residential Log Reviews Open and 
Past Due

18



Commercial Zoning Log Reviews 
Open and Past Due

19



Staffing

• 2021: Created a Customer Service and Support team that consolidates front-line 

positions from multiple workgroups. Now focused on cross-training for better coverage 

and improved service to customer inquiries

• 2022: Hiring for the Affordable Housing Review Team (anticipated summer start)

Open for hire now:

48 positions
Hired so far this year:

32 positions

Front-line staff:

29 positions

Supervisory staff:

3 positions

Primary areas: 
Development Services; 

Inspections

20



Review Times

www.denvergov.org/ds

21

http://www.denvergov.org/ds

